RESOLUTION NO. 2003-184

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE RECEIPT OF THE FEDERAL CONGESTION MITIGATION AND AIR QUALITY PROGRAM FUNDS FOR PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE IMPROVEMENTS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO EXECUTE THE PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove will implement and carry out various pedestrian and bicycle improvements throughout the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, in order to be eligible for receipt of Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program Funds administered by the State of California Department of Transportation in the amount of \$81,000 for preliminary engineering of various pedestrian and bicycle improvements, the City of Elk Grove is contributing matching funds in the required minimum amount of \$10,494.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to sign the Program Supplement Agreement Number 002-M to Administering Agency-State Agreement Number 03-5479 providing for the receipt of Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program Funds for various pedestrian and bicycle improvements throughout the City of Elk Grove.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to execute in the name of the City of Elk Grove all necessary documents to implement and carry out the purpose of this resolution and to undertake all actions necessary to undertake and complete the work defined by said agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 1st day of October 2003.

SØPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGOY (E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS/TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2003-184

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 1st day of October 2003 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peg⁄gý E^l Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California